
1 
 

 

Parish News 
of 

St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, 
Pencoyd, Tretire, Michaelchurch, 

Hentland and Hoarwithy 

 

February 2025 

 

Garway hill on boxing day  

To walk off Christmas Day’s excesses 
The family up Garway Hill processes 

Down below ‘tis cold and foggy 
All is muddy, wet and soggy 

But once on top the sun shines through 
And reveals a quite amazing view 
A wooded island comes into sight 

Surrounded by a sea of white 
A misty ocean all around 

A splendid view yet not a sound 
Not much more have I to say 
Of Garway Hill on Boxing Day 

Except we are blessed to live so near 
This panorama of winter cheer  

 

by peter garratt 



2 
 

CONTENTS 

  

Page 

  

3  Parish Contacts 

4  Magazine Contacts and Parish Council Contacts 

5 Parish News - Vicar’s Letter 

6 Service Rota; Prescription Collection 

7 Magazine News; Village Pages - St Weonards News - Coffee Morning 

8 Garway News - Garway Church - Blue Christmas - Regular Service in Garway; Garway Community 

Stitching Project 

9 Garway News continued - The Spice Girls Coffee Morning; Garway Village Hall; Flicks in the Sticks 

10 Borderlines Film Festival; Garway LIVE! Green Garway Book Club 

11 Green Garway Book Club continued; Garway Heritage Group 

12 Orcop News - Flowers and cleaning rota; Warm Winter Coffee Mornings; Orcop Village Hall 

Valentine Quiz 

13 New Owl Service; Tretire and Pencoyd News  

14 Tretire and Pencoyd News continued - Wanted; Small Ads; Rainfall in 2024 

15 Rainfall in 2024 continued; Trends in Christmas cards 2024 

16 A Peek in the Bookshop; Book Review 

17 Book Review continued; Garden Notes 

18 Garden Notes continued; Talk Community; Dates for the diary 

19 Dates for the diary continued 

 

 

  

  



3 
 

CONTACTS IN THE ST. WEONARDS GROUP OF PARISHES  

 

Vicar  Rev Angie Kateley ......................................... 01981 345044  

 revangiekateley@gmail.com 

 Rest day: Tuesday 

Churchwardens 

 

St. Weonards Richard Mynors…………………………………01981 580208 

 Anna Williams ................................................ 07779 006994 

Orcop Margaret Fletcher .......................................... 01981 540790 

Garway Tracy Somerville  ........................................... 01981 580263  

Tretire & Pencoyd Elizabeth Malcolm  ........................................ 01989 730201  

Hoarwithy Peter Pember ................................................ 01432 840254 

 Jeff Goulding ................................................  01432 840492 

Hentland Valerie Lilwall ................................................ 07775 611128 

 Phil Watkins  .................................................. 07831 317904 

 

Local Contacts 

 

Editor Parish Magazine Fiona Mynors ..................................................... 01981 580208 

Group Choir Richard Mynors .................................................. 01981 580208 

Bellringing Peter Hallewell ................................................... 01981 580203 

Royal British Legion Bea Morris .......................................................... 07932 068363 

Youth Group, Tear Fund Fay Rowlands .................................................... 01600 750242 

Orcop Hall Bookings Julia Garlick ...... enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 01981 580515 

St Weonards Hall Booking Anna Williams……………… ............................... 07779 006994 

St Weonards Pre-school Anna Williams……………… ............................... 01981 580352  

Singing Tree Choir  Hilary Smallwood ............................................... 01600 614012 

Garway Hall Bookings  ............................................................... hires@garwayhall.org 

Garway Pre-school Julie Jones ......................................................... 01600 750273 

Garway Live Graham Bevan ................................................... 01981 580215 

Flicks in the Sticks Claire Adamson ................................................. 01600 750465 

OWL Good Neighbours Jane Lockhart .................................................... 01981 241310 

Dore Community Transport  ........................................................................... 0345 2020144 

St Weonards Group website  ......................................................................... www.stw.org.uk 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS 

 

Birch Ward: Toni Fagan (Green)  ......................... tonifagan@btinternet.com  

   office hours 01981 540721  

 

Dinedor Hill Ward: David Davies  .................. david.davies2@herefordshire.gov.uk 

   07931 733336 

   15 Hever Road, Lower Bullingham, Hereford  HR2 6EW 



4 
 

MAGAZINE CONTACTS 

Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative by 10th of the month: 

Magazine Editor: Fiona Mynors ............................................................ 01981 580208 

Garway: Ruth Maskell ............................................................. 01600 750454 

 Windy Ridge, Garway 

Hentland/Hoarwithy: Mr and Mrs Pember .................................................. 01432 840254 

 One Eleven, Hoarwithy 

Orcop: Mrs M Fletcher .......................................................... 01981 540790 

 3 Wilkes Row, Orcop 

Tretire/Pencoyd: Margaret Oubridge .................................................... 01981 580233  

 Tretire Smithy 

St. Weonards: Mrs P Craig ............................................................... 01981 580433 

 8 Mount Way, St Weonards 

Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com 
  

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS 

Garway: clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 

 Website: www.garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 

Orcop: Neil Barrington .......................................................... 07380 132702 

 clerk@orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk 

 Website: www.orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk 

St Weonards: Neil Barrington .......................................................... 07380 132702 

 clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.gov.uk 

 Website: www.stweonardsparishcouncil.gov.uk 

 

Llanwarne: Neil Barrington .......................................................... 07380 132702 

 clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk 

Ballingham, Bolstone              Nicky Mackenzie  ...................................................... 07581 353103 

& Hentland:  clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 

  Website: www.ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS   www.stw.org.uk 

***************************************************************************************************************************************************** 

Samaritans National Helpline ....................................................... 08457 909090 

 Hereford ............................................................... 116 123 free calls 

  0330 094 5717 local call rates apply    

  jo@samaritans.org 

HOPEline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide).............................. 0870 1704000 ......... 01978 367333 

West Mercia Police 

Safer Neighbourhood Officers: PC 21260 Martin Gillett 07970 544262, PC 21349 Chris Yarwood 

07773 042896, PC 21847 Jenny Rees 07929 783693, PC 21946 Jack Davies 07971 051386. 

Police Community Support Officers: PCSO 6324 Carol Marsh 07890 524667, PCSO 40259 Hayley 

Warne 07773 052560, PCSO 40272 Lewis Thomas 07773 051508, PCSO 40559 Tally Hunt 07773 

054156.  

How to get in touch:  101 to talk to your local SNT or report a crime. 

herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.police.uk     www.westmercia.police.uk  

Only call 999 in an emergency, when a crime is in progress or life is in danger.  Otherwise call 101.  



5 
 

P a r i s h  N e w s  

THE ARCHENFIELD GROUP 
 

 

 

 

Vicar’s Letter  

If Candlemas Day be fair and bright, 

Winter will have another flight; 

But if it be dark with clouds and rain, 

Winter is gone, and will not come again. 

  

Candlemas falls on 2nd February, an ancient festival that marks the midpoint of winter, halfway between the 

shortest day and the spring equinox. In pre-Christian times, this day was known as ‘Feast of Lights’ and 

celebrated the increase in strength of the life-giving sun as winter turned to spring. 

There are many Candlemas traditions around the world. In some churches, candles are blessed.  In Mexico, 

they have a national holiday with processions and dancing and delicious treats called tamales.  In France, 

they eat flip and eat crepes while holding coins. And of course, as our rhyme above demonstrates, 

international folklore has it that future weather patterns can be predicted by what happens on Candlemas, in 

some places with different meteorologically-adept animals involved, including badgers in Germany, 

hedgehogs in Ireland, bears in Hungary, and the world’s most famous groundhog, Punxsutawney Phil, in the 

USA. 

In church culture, Candlemas is the feast day of The Presentation of Jesus at the Temple. According to the 

Gospel of Luke, Joseph and Mary took baby Jesus to the temple in Jerusalem forty days after his birth, a 

typical custom of the time. There they met a chap called Simeon who predicted that Jesus would become the 

light of the whole world. 

It seems that, whichever way you view it, there is an invitation to look for warmth and light, to look for hope.  

For me, Candlemas warms my heart with the reminder that God’s love is for everyone, not just a select few. 

It challenges me to find hope in what can feel like a miserable time of year. And it encourages me to find 

ways to live as a source of warmth and light within and for my community. 

I wonder what reminders, challenges and encouragements you will encounter this month. Whatever may be, 

my prayer for you is that you find yourself blessed with hope, warmth and light. 

Rev Angie x 

 

 

  

  

For enquiries on baptisms, funerals and wedding please contact the Vicar:  
Rev. Angie Kateley   revangiekateley@gmail.com   01981 345044    Rest day: Tuesday. 

.  
 

mailto:revangiekateley@gmail.com


6 
 

Service Rota 

For any changes please check the benefice website www.stw.org.uk  

Sunday 2nd February  10.00am  Hoarwithy Benefice Communion 

Sunday 9th February 9.30am 
11.15am  

St Weonards All Age Communion 

Garway 

 

Sunday 16th February 10.00am  
6.00pm  

Hoarwithy Communion 

Tretire Evening Service 
 

Sunday 23rd 
February  

9.15am 
9.30 
11.00am  

Hentland Communion  
All Age Service 
Orcop Communion 
 

Sunday 2nd March 
 

10.00am Garway Benefice Communion 

For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the Vicar: 
Rev. Angie Kateley revangiekateley@gmail.com 01981 345044 Rest Day Tuesday 

 

Garway Hill Methodist Church:  
 

Sunday 9th February 3pm - Rev Denise Hargreaves 

Sunday 23rd February 3pm - Rev Paul Arnold (Communion) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION 

 

5th February Christine Davies 01981 580129 

 

Sunday 2nd February  

Benefice Communion at Hoarwithy Church 

10.00am 

This is the only service in our parishes. Do join us. 

 



7 
 

 

 

V i l l a g e  P a g e s  

St Weonards 
 

The magazine goes to press quite early in December, so that although it seems rather a long time ago, we 
reflect back now on the many busy times that we enjoyed in church over Christmas! So many people came 
to the carol service to pack the church, that we ran out of service and carol sheets! The varied readings, 
including come unusual poems, were matched with the carols, joyfully sung by all.  As always, I am most 
grateful to all those in the large choir, from across the benefice, who give up time to rehearse the special 
carols and lead the singing. Mulled wine and mince pies afterwards gave everyone the chance to catch up 
with friends and the many people who came to share in the service.  

The crib service is always something of a glorious chaotic occasion! Before the service, appropriate 
Christmassy refreshments were served which included amazing cakes made in the shape of mince pies! 
Many thanks to the team who helped with that. Children and their families packed the church. As Angie told 
the story of Jesus’s birth, some children who had dressed up, and others carrying the crib figures, gathered 
at the front of the church. The crib figures are beautiful carved wooden figures made by local people and 
generously loaned by Clare Gray. They are displayed within the altar.  

Christmas Eve was rather different, but equally special, as Angie celebrated our midnight communion. She 
preached from the pulpit in reduced lighting reminding us of the special light that Christ brings to our lives. 

Many thanks to Angie for leading all these services with such joy and laughter, coping with whatever 
unexpected happened!  

For Epiphany, the snow and ice made it challenging to travel so we managed to share time with an online 
service. This was a first for Angie, but with the help of Peter Pember, it all went well. Angie helped us to 
remember the three wise men from the Bible by sharing her encounters with three local ‘wise men’ she had 
met on her daily walk with Bengie the dog. As always, Angie helps us to reflect on the life of Christ in a way 
to renew us in our faith journeys. 

In February we shall be in Hoarwithy for our benefice service. It is such an unusual church to find in 
Herefordshire in its Italianate style. Do come and join us.  

Richard Mynors, churchwarden 

 

  

! ! !  Magazine News ! ! !  

COPY DATE February  10th 

Please send in by 6.00pm 
 

Coffee Morning  

Coffee Morning Thursday 13th February. 

St Weonards Village Hall 10am-12 noon. 

Enjoy coffee and some homemade cake. Meet old friends and make new ones. 

 Just turn up, all welcome. 

Gwyneth Williams 

 



8 
 

Garway 
 

Garway Church 

 

Blue Christmas 

 

Christmas feels quite a while ago now and we are steadily heading into spring, but I would like to recall how 
our Blue Christmas at Garway went. 

On the afternoon of the 22nd of December, we set out the church pews with comfortable blankets and 
cushions, which made our church feel quite homely. We served mulled wine and hot chocolate with mince 
pies before the little service, to help warm us all up. 

Angie led with thoughtful words and readings, and the atmosphere amongst those of us there felt very 
companiable. 

We were then invited to spend a little time thinking about those dear to us and any concerns that we might 
have. Angie then encouraged us to write a few words – perhaps a prayer - and offer them to God by lighting 
a candle and placing them both inside an evergreen wreath that had been arranged below the chancel arch.  

David Phillips kindly played for us during the service, and we ended by standing in a circle around the wreath 
whilst David played, as we all shared together in singing the carol Silent Night. 

Everyone stayed around afterwards, and it felt like we had discovered new friends and reaffirmed old ones. 

Thank you, Angie, for enabling such a thoughtful and nourishing service. I hope we can do it again this 
Christmas, to which you are all invited. 

Regular Service in Garway 

From March and on the second Sunday of each month at 11.15am, we will be having a regular service in the 
church. It will be our first regular service for a number of years and Rev Angie will be serving us. Please do 
come. 

For February we will meet again in Garway Moon, for a friendly and informal meeting with Angie, where you 
can find out a little more about Angie’s vision for our church and community.  

Date and time – 9th Feb @ 11.15am 
 

Tracy Somerville, churchwarden 

 

Garway Community Stitching Project 

 

This month’s stitching dates are, February 5th and 19th February. We are no longer meeting in Garway village 
hall, but we are still meeting, and to free up the space in the hall for other users we have decided to meet in 
each other’s houses. 

We are well into our fourth panel and as always you are welcome to join the group. We have stitchers who 
are complete beginners and some who are more skilled that can help anyone who would like it.  

If you would like to know more, or would like to join us the next time we meet and to find out where we are 
meeting, please do get in touch. 

Tracy Somerville. 01981 580263 



9 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Friday 31 January 8pm   - Friday Night Disco 

Saturday 1 February 10am             - Wise Woman Retreat 

Tuesday 11 February 7.30pm  - Flicks in the Sticks 

Tuesday 18 February 7.30pm  - Garway Heritage Group Talk 

Friday 21 February 7.30pm   - Jive by the Wye Swing Social Dance 

 

Visit our website at www.garwayhall.org to find out more and you can subscribe to our mailing list there too.    

Julie Hudson 

 

 
TUESDAY FEBRUARY 11TH 

7.30pm GARWAY HALL £5.00 

THELMA 
 
You’re never too old to get the starring role in a Hollywood action movie – that’s 

what 94-year-old actress June Squibb proves in Thelma, a laugh-aloud comedy which is like Mission 
Impossible done on a mobility scooter.  Thelma lives alone in her flat, and is negotiating recent widowhood, 
computer technology and getting upstairs with typical stubborn panache.  When she is scammed out of 
$10,000 she decides that victimhood is not her forte and, with the help of her grandson (perhaps the only 
one of her relatives who sees her as a person, not as a geriatric), decides to get her own back on the 
perpetrators.  She recruits her friend Ben, who lives in a nursing home and has a highly covetable two-seater 
mobility scooter, to come along for the crime-busting ride.  
It’s a well-judged film which never descends into patronising mawkishness and doesn’t underplay the 
obstacles everyday life throws up for those whose bodies are getting on a bit. The character of Thelma was 
inspired by director Josh Margolin’s own 103 year-old grandmother who appears at the end of the film voicing 
a series of authentic Thelmarisms. As usual, we’ll have a gorgeous array of Flicks bakes for you to enjoy 
along with wines, juices, teas and coffee served before the film and during the interval.  More Information 
always on www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks 

The Spice Girls cordially invite you to the 

February Coffee Morning 

Tuesday 4th February from 10am 

In Garway Village Hall 

Join us for good company and tea and coffee and cake. 

 
 

Thank you so much…… 

to the kind people of 

Garway and around for your wonderfully generous thank you gift …………. 

We will make sure we have a wild time, courtesy of your kind donations! 

With love from The Spice Girls! 

  

 

http://www.garwayhall.org/
http://www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks


10 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The annual Borderlines Film Festival will be coming to Garway Hall again this year.  One of the very best 

rural film festivals in the U.K., Borderlines gives audiences a chance to see films which don’t all do the normal 

round of our multiplexes.  Garway’s two films for 2025 are: 

FRIDAY 28th February – MY FAVOURITE CAKE.  This is a quietly magnificent film from Iran where its 

depiction of women who don’t wear the hijab and who show their hair led to the film directors’ offices being 

raided and their hard drives containing the film being confiscated. Fortunately, they had a hard copy which 

has made it out to the world.  MY FAVOURITE CAKE tells the story of Mahin, an elderly woman who decides 

that she want to find romance again and so changes her routine in order to seek out a companionable man.  

She finds Faramarz who himself has got into trouble with the regime by playing a musical instrument in a 

wedding band.  Mahin offers to bake him her favourite cake and this intimate moment provokes a profound 

outpouring of everything they feel and have in common.  A wonderful, brave film that it’s a privilege to show.  

FOR YOUR DIARIES, TUESDAY March 4th – HOW TO MAKE MILLIONS BEFORE GRANDMA DIES.  This 

film from Thailand broke box-office records in several countries across Asia in 2024.  A man, driven by his 

desire for a multi-million dollar inheritance, begins to care for his terminally ill grandmother. However, winning 

her favour will not be an easy task and he is not the only one with an eye on the money. More details to come 

in next month’s magazine. 

DOORS OPEN FOR BOTH FILMS at 7pm – performance starts at 7.30pm.  ADMISSION £5.50.  

 

  

What fun we had in December with that almighty storm knocking out our electricity supply making it difficult 

to light the hall, plus the band’s instruments needing power as well. To make matters worse, the band was 

coming from Bristol, and both Severn bridges were closed. Undaunted, we hastily went home and between 

us put together a Quiz for the Sunday Night. 

We would like to thank everybody who came and participated in this at such very short notice. As a result, 

together with Chris’s Turkey Curry, we were able to donate £550 to Close House, a local charity in Hereford. 

Because of the date to submit articles for the magazine we have nothing to tell you about. We are currently 

negotiating for some great evenings for this year plus something extra. All will be revealed next month. 

Graham Bevan 

 

Green Garway Book Club 

Because of the copy deadline of the magazine I often have to write the review of the book we’re reading in 

advance and assume everyone will have the same opinion as me!  So this issue I’m going to summarise our 

reads of last year and take a quick look ahead at what we’re going to read this year.  That way I can get back 

to writing the review AFTER we’ve read the book! 

 

At our last meeting we discussed our favourite fiction and non-fiction reads of 2024 and although Donna 

Tartt’s The Goldfinch came a close second, the winner of best fiction was Little Wing by Freya North.  It is 

a novel about resilience, forgiveness and the true meaning of family, about finding one's place in the world 



11 
 

and discovering how we all belong somewhere and to someone, with the most beautiful descriptions of the 

Isle of Harris in the Outer Hebrides.  We rated it 4.5/5. 

Our number one non-fiction read last year was our February read - Ravenous by Henry Dimbleby.  In 2019 

Henry Dimbleby was commissioned by the government to write a national food strategy for the UK and this 

book is based on that report and is really informative and accessible. It deals with the whole of our food 

system from field to fork and makes valid and sensible recommendations about what changes are essential 

to ensure our food security for the future. We rated it 4/5. 

 

Looking forward to this year, we have our usual mix of green(ish) fiction and non-fiction coming up: 

Jan – Not the end of the World by Hannah Ritchie 

Feb – Villager by Tom Cox (f) 

Mar – The Wager by David Grann 

Apr – Perfect Golden Circle by Benjamin Myers (f) 

May – Braiding Sweetgrass by Robin Wall Kimmerer 

Jun – Flight Behaviour by Barbara Kingsolver (f) 

Jul – Cull of the Wild by Hugh Warwick 

Aug – Wavewalker: Breaking Free by Suzanne Hayward 

Sep – Orbital by Samantha Harvey (f) 

Oct – The Outrun by Amy Liptrot 

Nov – On the Black Hill by Bruce Chatwyn (f) 

Dec – Winterdance by Gary Paulsen 

 

If you’re interested in coming along to the next book group please join our Facebook 

group https://www.facebook.com/groups/489872936450081 or send an email 

to greengarwaybg@gmail.com.  We read books about the outdoor world, nature, social issues, travel, fiction 

and non-fiction.  Everyone is welcome and you can dip in and out as necessary.  We meet on the second 

Monday of each month at 7.30pm in the Garway Moon snug. 

Julie Hudson 

 

 

 

GARWAY HERITAGE GROUP 
Tuesday 18th February  

Garway Village Hall, 7.30pm 
 

This Stolen Land 

This month we welcome back Hereford based writer, journalist and oral historian Marsha O’Mahony, who will 
be presenting the fascinating stories she has collected in her latest book ‘This Stolen Land’. 
The Gwent Levels line the north shore of the River Severn in South Wales: Chepstow at its head; its more 
famous cousin, the Somerset Levels, across the water; the Welsh capital, Cardiff, at its feet. You could waste 
an hour crossing the Levels by motorway. Or brush aside the journey by train. But Marsha has chosen the 
slow route of foreshore, footpath, and country lane. Over the course of two years, she meandered from village 
to village collecting conversations and anecdotes as she went. The result is a remarkable oral history of this 
unique landscape and the people who live there. 
All are welcome - it’s a great opportunity to learn about our local area and for a friendly chat; we will, of 
course, be serving delicious cakes, tea, coffee and wine. Free to Garway Heritage Group members or £8 for 
guests. 
 
18th March 2025 - The Huntley Film Archive presented by Robert Dewar 
15th April 2025 - Family Diaries presented by Tim Bannerman 
www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk 
 
Clare Adamson  

 

 

https://www.facebook.com/groups/489872936450081
mailto:greengarwaybg@gmail.com
http://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/


12 
 

Orcop 
 
The informal Christmas Day service at Orcop Church was a great success. A congregation of about 50 

enjoyed an order of service that was alive with inventive seasonal goodwill and cheer, whilst celebrating the 

wonderful Christmas story through traditional carols and readings. The church was beautifully decorated, and 

the proceedings were concluded with hot chocolate.  A short non-communion service on Christmas morning 

seems to be a successful formula and thanks go to all who worked hard to make it work so well. 

The St. Weonards bells were rung prior to the carol service there on 22nd December and those at Orcop to 

ring-in the New Year. It is very good to be able to hear the bells of the benefice in action. We thank Peter 

Hallewell for his expertise, patience and perseverance in recruiting and training a group of ringers sufficient 

in number and competence (more or less!) to ring when appropriate, so keeping this great tradition alive.  

Margaret Fletcher Churchwarden 

Flowers and cleaning rota: Mrs D Garman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Orcop Village Hall 

 

Saturday 15th February Valentine Quiz 7:30pm 

 

Tickets £10 per person, to include the quiz and a buffet supper. 

You can BYOB or tea and coffee will be available. 

Come along in your teams or just turn up and you can make up a team on the night.  

We look forward to seeing you there. 

 

Every Thursday until the end of March, Gill and Tim host a coffee morning in the hall. The doors open at 10 

am, It’s a social event welcome to anybody who would like to come along.  

  

Hope to see you there! 

 

Peta Long 

 

  

 

Orcop Village Hall 

Warm Winter Coffee Mornings 

will continue every Thursday morning – 10.30-12.30 

through January, February and March 

do come and join us   you’d be welcome 

(Tim and Gill Bannerman – 01981 580685) 

 



13 
 

NEW OWL SERVICE 

01981 200652 

While a number of other Good Neighbour schemes have not survived long term, the local scheme covering 
the same areas as this parish news has survived and is now adding a new service to its repertoire.  The Owl 
scheme has delivered medications from Much Birch surgery every week, and at times as an emergency since 
March 2020. In addition they have provided a community lunch 11 months of the year since 2017. In the past, 
Owl Good Neighbours provided transport upon request, but since the pandemic this has fallen out of use. It 
has ceased due to a lack of both volunteer drivers and requests. In addition Owl has supported the warm 
space initiative on a Thursday mornings in Orcop  parish hall.  Now however Owl is pleased to announce a 
new service.  

The Good Neighbour scheme in Ross has offered a free service to the Owl scheme, for two years initially.  It 
will take the form of a helpline for non-urgent messages to be passed to the group.  The help line which will 
be available 24/7 and have its own dedicated number and is in effect a virtual call centre. Anyone needing 
help or with a query can call and leave a message. They   will be required to say " one " or press 1 to leave 
a message and if too shy to leave a message the system will record their number, and a volunteer will ring 
them back.  

All volunteers undertake an Enhanced D.B.S. every 3 years and have done safeguarding training.  

Typical queries are:   befriending requests  
help with IT 
requests for information 
assistance with access to online services     

                                  new volunteers 
 

This service will breathe new life into Owl Good Neighbours so please use it when needed.   

01981 200652      

Jane Lockhart 

 

Tretire and Pencoyd 
 

Our carol singing at Pencoyd this year was a rather different event from the other parishes, and indeed from 
those in our own parish in previous years.  For a start, it was not on a Sunday, but a Monday afternoon. 
Unlike the last few years, it was under cover rather than outdoors, and I suspect that most of the congregation 
had probably not come prepared for what did happen! It was a pretty large congregation by Pencoyd’s 
standards, and included parents, children and grandparents. This turned out to be exactly what was needed. 

We sang well-known carols interspersed with interesting readings, beautifully read. One poem which was 
new to me was Garbriel’s Revelation by Geoffrey Rust. It was quite long so it was helpful to hear half and 
then to sing a carol before hearing the rest.  

Before out final carol we had an enactment of a little sketch which Peter and Liz Everall had introduced us to 
several years ago. Some people may remember it being performed in Tretire Church. It is called This is the 
baby that God sent.  It requires a minimum of seven participants of a varied age range, which was no problem 
with such a large congregation. We ended up with no fewer than seven sheep and it could have been eight! 

Our vicar, Angie agreed to take the leading role of Mary, the mother of the baby. All the other roles were filled 
with varying degrees of enthusiasm under the persuasion of our churchwarden, and director of the 
performance, Elizabeth. Each part had a few sentences to say, and there was plenty of scope for audience 
participation. 



14 
 

The play ended with a large pile of typical seasonal trappings, such as crackers, bauble, holly, cake, turkey  
and tinsel all completely smothering the baby Jesus, who disappeared under them all. Therein lay the moral 
of the sketch………. 

The whole performance only took about 15 minutes and appeared to be enjoyed by both participants and 
audience! If you were unfortunate enough to miss it, I wouldn’t be surprised if it re-appears by popular demand 
next Christmas! 

Refreshments were served at the end in a lovely warm and happy atmosphere. A carol event with a 
difference, but the message of Christmas was clear! 

On Christmas Morning, it was Tretire’s turn to find the church filled with people from across the benefice, who 
appreciated a communion service in the daytime, rather than at midnight. Again we had well known Christmas 
hymns which people joined in enthusiastically. There were no refreshments after this service as people were 
eager to get home for their Christmas celebrations, and some, like us with a journey ahead of them to join 
with other family members further afield. 

So our small parish was fortunate to have two opportunities to meet in each of our churches and celebrate 
the Christmas story and its significance together. 

Margaret Oubridge 

 

 

 

 
 

Small Ads 

For Sale - 10 x 20 kg bags of Taybrite Smokeless Ovoid Coal - £100 (Can deliver locally to Garway Hill area).  

"This highly efficient fuel is easy to light and burns cleanly. Taybrite gives high levels of heat for long periods 

– even overnight. Suitable for open fires and closed appliances. Approved for use in smoke control areas.” 

Purchased earlier this year but no longer required. Generally for sale in bulk elsewhere at a minimum of £15 

per bag. Call - 01981 240730 

 

RAINFALL IN 2024  

As for the past twelve years, this commentary is based on records from Whitehouse Farm (on the southern 

rim of the Orcop Basin at about 800ft elevation) and those kindly provided by John Oubridge for Tretire Smithy 

(Elevation about 100ft).  The two sets of monthly totals are summarised on the bar chart below. I have records 

for Whitehouse Farm from 2009 to 2024. The average rainfall over this 16-year period is 946mm. 

After a very unusual monthly pattern in 2023, 2024 exhibited a more normal rainfall distribution. February 

lived up to its reputation as a wet month, after only 4mm in February 2023. Otherwise, it is interesting to note 

that in five months out of the twelve, the totals for Whitehouse Farm and Tretire Smithy were virtually identical, 

despite the disparity in elevations. The annual total for Tretire was about 90% of that for Whitehouse, as 

tends to be the case in most years. Most will look back on 2024 as a very wet year and indeed it brought 

some serious flooding events. However, it is only the 5th wettest in the 16 years of record, with 2023 relegated 

to 6th wettest. I have been asked whether the records exhibit an increasing trend as a result of climate change. 

The answer is no, but the record is far too short to throw any light on long term trends. 

 

 

WANTED 

Someone to write up news and forthcoming events in the villages of Tretire with 

Michaelchurch and Pencoyd for the monthly parish magazine. 

For further details, contact Margaret Oubridge at  
oubridge@phonecoop.coop.  Tel 01981580233. 

 



15 
 

  

 

Peter Garratt 

 

Trends in Christmas cards 2024 

When Meg (Margaret) and I opened our Christmas cards last month, we were struck by the number of brightly 

coloured cards depicting stylised views of Bethlehem. It seemed to us these were more numerous than in 

previous years, and that they had increased at the expense of what we call “fat robins”. (I know they are not 

really fat, just puffing up their feathers against the cold.) 

I decided to do a count.  The total number of cards was 61, down 3 from last year, a smaller drop than I would 

have expected. The number of cards depicting what we took to be Bethlehem was 10, one of which could 

have been Jerusalem, or even some other unidentified town with plenty of domes. The number of cards 

picturing robins, or containing robins, was only 7, tending to confirm our impression that Bethlehem is now 

more popular, at least amongst our friends. 

 

I wonder if you have had a similar experience? 

John Oubridge, 8th January 2025. 

 

  

WHITEHOUSE FARM & TRETIRE SMITHY, HEREFORDSHIRE

RAINFALL IN 2024 TOTALS  FOR 2012:Whitehouse Farm (800ft ASL) 1118 mm

230 Tretire Smithy (100ft ASL) 988 mm

220

210  TS/WF 0.9

200

190

180

170

160

150

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

Month:* JW JT FW FT MW MT AW AT MW MT JW JT JW JT AW AT SW ST OW OT NW NT DW DT

mm 89 69 130 115 120 129 80 81 101 65 21 20 57 74 27 25 146 147 141 91 111 101 95 71

 Suffix W indicates Whitehouse Farm, T indicates Tretire



16 
 

A Peek In The Bookshop 

Editor: we are most grateful to Julie Hudson for her informative suggestions for reading. She is having a 

break for a while, although we hope she may come back in the future. However before she goes, she has 

given us the answers to Here are the answers to last month’s book quiz.  

1.   James by Percival Everitt 

2.   Yellowface by Rebecca Kuang 

3.   The Hotel Avocado by Bob Mortima 

4.   Orbital by Samantha Harvey 

5.   Raising Hare by Chloe Dalton 

6.   Tom Lake by Ann Patchett 

7.   The Siege by Ben Mackintyre 

8.   Butter by Asako Yusuki 

9.   The Place of Tides by James Rebanks 

10.      The Glassmaker by Tracy Chevalier 

11.      Intermezzo by Sally Rooney 

12.      We Solve Murders by Richard Osman 

13.      The Beefy Boys by The Beefy Boys 

14.      The Women by Kristin Hannah 

15.      You Are Here by David Nicholls 

 

 

Book Review 

Reasons to Stay Alive by Matt Haig 

Matt Haig is an English author and journalist who has written both fiction and non-fiction books for children 

and adults. Reasons to Stay Alive charts the course of the depression that he suffered for the first time at the 

age of 24 and does so with honesty and clarity. He lays bare the sheer hell of his illness whilst also outlining 

those strategies that helped him to begin to overcome this.  

Any other illness that caused over 720,000 deaths a year worldwide would not be treated with an exhortation 

to get over it or pull yourself together, and this book is a contribution to enhancing understanding and helping 

loved ones to find constructive responses.  

As someone once similarly afflicted many years ago, I was deeply moved by his ability to describe the 

indescribable; to get to the nub of the mysterious and desperate internal pain and to recognize how very hard 

it is for anyone to truly grasp the nature of this illness. Sufferers themselves cannot begin to understand it, 

and yet they need those around them to try and do so. His book goes some way to bridging this gap and his 

eloquent descriptions of what depression felt like for him are enlightening. 

“I wanted to be dead. No. That's not quite right. I didn't want to be dead, I just didn't want to be alive.” 

“If you have ever believed a depressive wants to be happy, you are wrong. They could not care less about 

the luxury of happiness. They just want to feel an absence of pain.” 

Fundamentally he busts the myth that depression has a clear cause: 

“Unlike a book or a film depression doesn’t have to be about something.” 



17 
 

Bereavement or a break-up or long-term stress can make someone feel sad – often very sad – but depression 

descends from nowhere and paradoxically can exist in the presence of happiness; of loved ones, and 

beautiful views and kindness. And never forget that someone who has suffered this once will never shake 

the fear of its recurrence – it dropped from nowhere once and there is no way of being sure it might not do 

so again.  

He looks at the reasons why depression is so widespread and why suicide is one of the major killers of young 

men. He asks why we now live in “a society which demands we be normal even as it drives us insane” and 

speculates that “we humans might have evolved too far. The price for being intelligent enough to be the first 

species to be fully aware of the cosmos might just be a capacity to feel a whole universe’s worth of darkness” 

- and he postulates that the global economy - with its incessant in-your-face encouragement to consume, to 

buy the latest model, to embrace obsolescence, to be ahead of the game - is set up to encourage 

dissatisfaction from which flows the consumption that keeps the financial institutions in power: 

“The world is increasingly designed to depress us. Happiness isn’t very good for the economy. If we were 

happy with what we had, why would we need more? ……..  To be calm becomes a kind of revolutionary act. 

To be happy with your own non-upgraded existence. To be comfortable with our messy, human selves, would 

not be good for business.” 

One of his most important messages is that depression is not who someone is; it is something that is 

happening to them. 

“However much in the foreground depression feels, you are separate to it. This is going to sound cheesy but 

I’d say: You are the sky. A cloud comes and dominates the sky. But the sky is still the sky. Depression tells 

you everything is going to get worse but that’s a symptom. Don’t give depression power – constantly discredit 

it.” 

Hilary Smallwood 

Garden Notes 

I am always full of good gardening intentions in autumn, planning to do all sorts over the winter.  It never 

happens. I came out of hibernation briefly on 31st December to plant four packs of spring-flowering bulbs 

given to us for Christmas by a non-gardening relative.  The bulbs were plump and healthy, so I hope they 

won’t mind being planted this late.  It felt cruel to plunge them into cold wet compost in the old, galvanised 

bath, but they stand more chance in soil than cocooned in their cardboard packets. It was, however, lovely 

to receive a mixture of bulbs that I probably wouldn’t have bought for myself. I look forward to a colourful 

display of orange-red Triumph tulip ‘Jimmy’, the very unusual Tulipa ‘Bull’s Eye’ – a fully double flower which 

starts as a ball of green petals and opens to reveal a red centre, showy blue hyacinths, deep violet-blue grape 

hyacinths (Muscari ‘Night Eyes’), pretty blue Anemone blanda and dainty Scilla.   

On a dingy wet day, I got much pleasure from doing a gardening crossword – even the cryptic clues which I 

normally avoid - and increased my gardening knowledge in the process. I was pleased that I was able to 

recall various Latin plant names without resorting to the plant encyclopaedia.  I did have to resort to on-line 

searches for some of the answers though. I finally established that ‘A named, deep-purple tulip – blended in 

sago’ was ‘Saigon’ and I spent a good ten minutes drooling over gorgeous photographs as I scrolled through 

all the tempting purple tulips on the bulb suppliers websites.  As, of course, they are all out of stock at this 

time of year, I was in no danger of filling my shopping basket with packs of bulbs.   

I also learnt that a common name for Pulmonaria or lungwort is Adam and Eve.  It is also the common name 

for several other plants, including lords and ladies or cuckoo pint, monkshood (Aconitum napellus) and a 

North American orchid (Aplectrum hyemale) and hence a good illustration of why we are encouraged to use 

the Latin names for plants to avoid any confusion. 

The clue ‘Repeat-flowering apricot-pink climbing rose – Arabian Nights hero collapsed’ sent me to the internet 

again browsing through many beautiful rose photographs. Aha, here it is – ‘Alibaba’. Pretty obvious when 

you know.  And a ‘Deep-pink cactus dahlia…caption changed’ is of course ‘Pontiac’.  In hunting for that one, 

I discovered several dahlia suppliers I wasn’t familiar with and yet again, was amazed at the extraordinary 

variety of colours and shapes of dahlias. 



18 
 

Enjoyable as the crossword was, the end result (apart from the satisfaction of completing it) was that I started 

having ideas.  Now, where can I plant some dahlias this year?  And wouldn’t it be nice to have some more 

varieties of pulmonaria in the garden? And where can I grow a climbing rose? 

Julie Davies 

 

 
Do you have a passion for helping others and want to support your community by becoming a Talk 

Community Champion? 

A Talk Community champion is someone who can support the wellbeing of those around them by sharing 

information and connecting people to services and support.   

 

Perhaps you run the local playgroup or work in the village shop, and already have connections within the 

community? Maybe you’re a local business and you’d like to find a way to connect your employees with 

information and advice, to help them to live healthier and happier lives; from supporting them to quit smoking 

to accessing advice around housing, or cost of living support. Or you might just be a helpful friend and 

neighbour! 

 

All Talk Community Champions will be offered training opportunities, support, and guidance. 

If you think this could be for you, or perhaps you would like to nominate someone you know, or to find out 

more, please contact the team on: talkcommunitychampions@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Lorna Williamson                                                                   

Talk Community Development Support Officer Plough Lane | Hereford | Herefordshire | HR4 0LE  

01432 383189 lorna.williamson@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

  

Dates for the diary:   

 
February 

 
1    Wise Woman Retreat, Garway Village Hall 
2 Hoarwithy Benefice Communion 
4 The Spice Girls Coffee Morning 
5 OWL community lunch 
5 Prescription Collection 
5 Garway Community Stitching Project 
9  St Weonards All Age Communion 
9 Garway Service 
9 Garway Hill Methodist Service 
9 Meeting with Angie in Garway Moon 
10 Magazine copy date 
11 Flicks in the Sticks 
13 Coffee Morning, St Weonards Village Hall 
15 Orcop Village Hall Valentine Quiz 
16  Hoarwithy Communion 
16  Tretire Evening Service 
18 Garway Heritage Group Talk 
19 Garway Community Stitching Project 
21 Jive by the Wye Swing Social Dance, Garway Village Hall 
23 Hentland Communion  
23 All Age Service 
23 Orcop Communion 
23 Garway Hill Methodist Communion 
28 Borderlines Film Festival - My Favourite Cake 
 

mailto:talkcommunitychampions@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:lorna.williamson@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/


19 
 

March 

2  Garway Benefice Communion 
4 Borderlines Film Festival – How to Make Millions Before Grandma Dies 

 



Page 1 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

LLAMA TREKKING 
Trek with Golden Valley Llamas 

in Ewyas Harold 
Holiday cottages on the farm 

 
Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar 

01981 240208 
info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 
www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 

Vivien Ray 

Craniosacral Therapy 

Return to health after illness, 

stress, life crisis or trauma. 

A gentle therapy for all ages 

01981 580577 

www.vivienray.co.uk 

vivien@vivienray.co.uk 

DOWSING 

Discover more about the 

wonderful practice of dowsing! 

Monthly public talks by 

guest speakers at  

Aston Ingham 

Village Hall. 

Details at: www.shd.org.uk 

Proudly supporting our local community 

since 2018 

Family run funeral directors covering 
Hereford and surrounding areas. 

We are here for you 24 hours a day, 365 
days a year, call us at your time of need.  

01981 257203 

gvfs@btconnect.com 

Wormbridge Court, HR2 9DH 

www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com 

@goldenvalleyfuneralservices 

Golden Valley Funeral Services 
Independent Family Funeral Directors 

ROSS VINCENT 
your local painter & decorator 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Over 20 years experience. 
Offers a very high standard of  

workmanship. Works with no fuss or  
mess. Makes walls, doors and  

windows look like new. Prompt and 
conscientious. Testimonials available  

from numerous satisfied clients. 
 

To arrange a quote call: 
01981 240 726 

07956 518 995 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on pages 26/7  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise with us see page 26 

Page 2 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

OLDFIELD FORGE 

BLACKSMITH  AND 

WELDING  SERVICES 

GATES, RAILINGS,  

ONE-OFFS etc. 

NO JOB TOO SMALL 

Call Aaron on: 

01981 580016 

07866 635136  

GAS – OIL – LPG - RENEWABLES 

Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water 

SMART CONTROLS 

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk 

01600  
480001 

or  

07778  
168926  

Broad Oak, Hereford, HR2 8QU  

   203175 

 

 
a Natural Health approach to healing 

wellbeing and vitality 

Gill Bannerman 

Professional Practitioner 
01981 580685 

gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

more info. 

www.creativekinesiology.org 

mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:vivien@vivienray.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:gvfs@btconnect.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20News
http://www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com
https://www.facebook.com/familyfuneraldirectors
http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:info@stschimneys.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20is%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine%20
http://www.stschimneys.co.uk/
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/


Page 3 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES 

 

 
 

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS 
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS 

WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS 
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052 

EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com 

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT HOME 
We can lift and dispose of your existing carpet and move furniture 

CARPET  •  VINYL  •  KARNDEAN 

OAK FLOORING  •  LAMINATE 

For a free, no obligation estimate phone - 01432 266969 

A first-class service from a local Hereford Business 

www.homechoiceflooring.co.uk 
 

Page 4 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

PARR PLUMBING and 

HEATING SERVICES 

for all your plumbing and  
heating needs 

Contact us on  
01989 730362 or 
parrplumbing@googlemail.com 

General plumbing  
work, underfloor  

heating and  
Oil boiler  
servicing  
including  

Agas and Rayburns. 

•Garway Pre-school• 

Garway Pre-school 
Sessional Care from 8:00-15:30 Daily 

From 2 years old 

Parents and Tots  
‘Stay and Play’ 

Fridays  
9:15 –11:00  

Includes  
‘Jump into Music’ 

session with  
Rosie Walton 

Excellence and enjoyment  
indoors and out! 

Garway Primary School, Garway, Herefordshire HR2 8RQ  01600 750273 
admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk 

WOULD YOU LIKE TO  

ADVERTISE IN THIS SPACE? 

If so, email Mark on  
stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

FREE design service 

for more details and rates  

see page 26 

mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.homechoiceflooring.co.uk
mailto:janet@kilreague.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
mailto:parrplumbing@googlemail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk
mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com


Page 5 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

For further information, please  

check out our website and view  

all the services we provide,  

including our free App. 

Otherwise, just call us for  

all your accounting and taxation needs. 

 

 

 

 

 

Thornbrook Winnal  
Allensmore HR2 9AR 

Tel. 07368 456237 

info@nrevansandco.com 
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk 

Herefordshire’s friendliest live-in care provider. 

Live-in Care | Respite | Companionship 

We are very proud of our company culture. 

We are positive and open minded, we find 

solutions, and we live by our principles.  

We are very proud that it has won us an 

‘Outstanding for Caring’ rating by CQC. 

www.kembleathome.co.uk  
01432 382017 | enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk 

Sigeric Business Park | Holme Lacy Road  
Hereford HR2 6BQ 

St Weonards, 

Garway, Orcop, 

Pencoyd, Tretire, 

Michaelchurch,  

Hentland and Hoarwithy 

for parish news and details  
of key local contacts,  
church wardens, parish and 
ward councillors and your local 
magazine representatives, see  
pages 3 & 4 of the main magazine 
and visit the benefice website at 
www.stw.org.uk  

Page 6 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 
 

Yew Tree Farm 
Garway 

 

Real Dairy Ice Cream 
 and 

bottled whole milk 
 

From the  
Guernsey cows  

of Garway Common 
 

Susan and Mark Jones 
01600 750685 

Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk 

http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/
http://www.kembleathome.co.uk
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news
http://www.stw.org.uk
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 7 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 Deborah Cronshaw 
MCFHP MAFHP 

Foot Health 

Practitioner 
A complete range of foot care in the  

convenience of your own home to  
help you maintain healthy feet. 

Verrucas 
Cracked heels 

Ingrown toe nails 
Diabetic foot care 

Nail trimming and filing 
Fungal foot and nail infections 

Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails 
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin 

Tel: 01989 770 893  

07821 540 925 

PGM & SON 
● PEST CONTROL ● 

01981 540088 
07964 370480 

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk 

GOT PESTS? 

WE’VE GOT 
IT COVERED! 

Page 8 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

 

all vehicle makes serviced  
and repaired  

class 2, 4and 7 MOTs 

air-conditioning systems regassed 

 

stockists and suppliers of: 

fuels and lubricants, coal,  
calor gas, red diesel,  

heating oil, animal feeds, 
groceries and much more 

WORMELOW FILLING STATION 
 

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540 
 

MOT TESTING 

STATION 

DIESEL TEST 

CAR SALES 

SERVICING 

REPAIRS 

TYRES 

BROAD OAK GARAGE 

GARWAY 
HEREFORD HR2 8QU 
Call us  01981580285 

http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk
http://www.wcon.co.uk/
mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 9 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Golden Valley  

Construction Ltd 
Groundworks &  

Civil Engineering Contractors 

Operated Plant Hire &  

7.5t Lorry Hire  

Licensed Street works contractors 

Registered carrier / broker of waste 

Drainage - Driveways - Surfacing 

Concreting - Demolition - Sewers 

Trenching - Ponds & Lakes  

Kerbing - Fencing 

 Office: (01981) 240 342 
Mobile: Charles Hales 07970 823 759  

goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com 
www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk 

James Walter 

STONEWORK, 
BRICKWORK  
and CARPENTRY 
Landscaping and 
Decorating 

t. 01989567099 
m. 07563161807 
e. james.walter1@btinternet.com 

Coach House, Peterstow 
Ross on Wye, HR9 6LB 

Page 10 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas 

GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING 
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE 

PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE 
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING 

SCRAP METAL COLLECTED 
POWER WASHING 

Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes 
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs 

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080 

CARPENTER 
FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE 

Kitchen fitted : Cupboards 
Studding : Doors : Roofs  

Wall and Floor Tiling 

Free pricing or hourly 

Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop  
Paul Ackerman 01989 770098  
on Facebook Paul Ackerman  
carpentry and construction 

CHRIS STRANGE 
Building and Carpentry 
Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :  

Windows : Roofing : Stonework 

 

Home 01600 750321 

Mobile 07970 614933 

Orcop Parish Hall AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs, 

kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park. 

Ideal for:- Music and Arts events,  
Family Gatherings, Wedding Receptions, 

Children’s Parties, Club and Society Meetings 
and Events, Sports and  Exercise Classes etc. 

For availability, rates & bookings email enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 30  

Services Index   on page 32 

To advertise with us see page 29 

mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk
mailto:james.walter1@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20he%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
mailto:webbgroundworks@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20Magazine
http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:enquiries@orcopparishhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 11 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Award Winning Butchers 

Centre for Food & Drink 
We Stock and supply:~ 

● Home grown & locally sourced meat 

● Award Winning Sausages and  
dry cured bacon produced on site 

Homemade cakes and pies 

Locally grown fresh fruit & veg. 

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,  
yoghurt, cheese, eggs, 
chutneys & preserves,  
ice creams & desserts. 

Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits 

Local fruit juices and cordials 

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea 

Wood, kindling, flamers and coal 

● FREE local delivery available 

● Also Suppliers to trade & catering  

Pengethley Farm Shop 

Peterstow 

Ross on Wye 

HR9 6LN 
 

Tel No.01989730430 

Email   

sale.pfs@btconnect.com 

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com  

sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk 

Page 12 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

FarmFlock.co.uk 

Shepherding services, 
shearing, foot trimmings etc. 
Also looking for sheep grazing  
for small flock. 

Call Elwyn  
07889 244906 

enquiries@farmflock.co.uk 

 

Dennis Walker and Son 

Tree Services 

 

 

Covering all aspects of tree surgery  

including stump removal.   

 
www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com 

Home tel:   01873 821487 

Mobile tel:  07817 296646 

 Email: dwalker848@aol.com 

Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, 
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties 

Wedding Receptions  etc 

For details, rates and hire, visit: 
www.garwayhall.org/ 
hire-the hall 2021 or  

email hires@garwayhall.org  

Multifunctional Outreach Room,  
ideal for: Small meetings,  

Insured Professional Counsellors & 
Complementary Therapists: 

Room equipped with:- 
Fully electric therapy couch - saddle 

stool, table, 4 chairs - couch roll 

GARWAY HALL and COMMUNITY CENTRE 
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

mailto:sale.pfs@btconnect.com?subject=Re:%20Advertsement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parsih%20magazine
http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/
mailto:sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
mailto:townandcountryplastering@gmail.com
mailto:enquiries@farmflock.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
mailto:dwalker848@aol.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
mailto:hires@garwayhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 13 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Agricultural plant/equipment 

Gates/railings 

Wheels 

Garden equipment/furniture 

Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards 

Horse boxes/trailers 

Fireplaces/radiators 

Motor cycle frames 
  
  

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH 

Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212 

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk 

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING . SHOTBLASTING 

Page 14 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

JAMES ROBSON 
RENOVATION & RETROFIT 

 
QUALITY BUILDING WORK FROM SUSTAINABLE MATERIALS 

 

 RENOVATIONS AND EXTENSIONS 

 RETROFIT INSULATION FROM NATURAL AND SUSTAINABLE 

MATERIALS 

 LIME WORK AND STONE WORK 

 ROOFING INCLUDING SLATING, GREEN ROOFS AND METAL 

GUTTERING 

 CARPENTRY FROM LOCALLY SOURCED TIMBER 

 

TEL 07931 169213 

EMAIL JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK 

WWW.JAMESROBSONBUILDING.BLOGSPOT.CO.UK 

P Muldowney & Sons 
Commercial and Domestic  
Property Maintenance 

Local family run business with over 40 years’ experience. 

All aspects of work carried out including:- 
 General building work  
 Painting & decorating (internal external) 
 Kitchen & Bathroom fitting 
 Tiling, walls & floors  
 UPVC/Timber windows/doors supplied and fitted 

For more information, photos on work carried out or  
for a free quote please call:- 

Philip  07971732538, PJ  07500844731 

Email: pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk 

mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
http://www.avalontreesurgery.co.uk/
mailto:JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20news
http://www.jamesrobsonbuilding.blogspot.co.uk/
mailto:pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 15 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

HOMEOPATH and  
CRANIOSACRAL THERAPIST 

Juliet Ablett 

Registered professional practitioner. 
Allow your body to find balance & health. 

Garway ● Hereford ● Monmouth 

julietablett@mailbox.org 
www.julietablett.co.uk 

01981241456 / 07500555242  

GERALD BENJAMIN 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

All electrical work undertaken 

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL, 

AGRICULTURAL, OR 

COMMERCIAL 

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON 

TELEPHONE: 01981 580129 

MOBILE: 07971 862873 

E-mail:  geraldbenj@outlook.com 

Part P Registered NAPIT 

HILLMAN'S Florist 
 

Flowers for all occasions by 

Barbara Garlick  

Market Hall, Hereford 
Tel/Fax 01432 276098 

 
Credit card payment accepted 

with telephone orders 
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday 

GLEAM CLEAN 
Your Local Cleaning Service 

 

We clean… 

 

• WINDOWS • GUTTERS • 

• CARPETS • 

• OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD • 

• PRESSURE WASHING - 

Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. • 

 

Call… 

Philip Crump on 

Tel: 01981 251352  Mobile: 07836 770619 
 

For a FREE no obligation 

quote! 

 

References Available 

“I aim to please” Established 1982 

  

 
 

Learn with Lynne 
Learn to play the piano and 

the theory of music in a friendly 
and informal way in your own home 

- any age considered. 
Contact me for details on:  

01981 251459 or 07795434488 
Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk 

 

Page 16 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 
Individual tuition with experienced teacher 

All ages and levels of ability welcome 
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and  

music theory (to Grade 5) also offered 
JANE BOVELL 

Tel: 01600 750700   Mob: 07904 530641 
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com 

07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells, 

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on pages 26/7  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise  see page 26  

mailto:julietablett@mailbox.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
http://www.julietablett.co.uk
mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/
mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@tolleyhomesservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20ad%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.tolleyhomesservices.co.uk/


Page 17 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 

Registered Osteopath 

Old Hall Farm,  

Orcop, Telephone: 

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 

Page 18 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

OWL  
GOOD 
NEIGHBOUR 
WHO ARE WE? 

We are local people 

who have volunteered 

our time to help in the 

community.   

We offer telephone 

support and also visit 

local people at home if 

they need it. 

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696 

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED 

http://www.stw.org.uk
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
http://www.larapaynereflexology.co.uk/
mailto:larapaynereflexology@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20news
http://www.oldgorefarm.com/
mailto:info@oldgorefarm.com?subject=Re:%20Ad%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 19 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Page 20 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

Tel. 01981 257180  
 

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop. 

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications; 
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management 

http://www.williamsdentalcare.co.uk/
http://www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/
mailto:admin@stweonards.hfma.org.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.stweonards.hfma.org.uk/


Page 21 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Chimney Sweeps 
Howats Chimney Sweeps Ltd 

M: 07801 740 516      T: 01594 862 976 

Professional Chimney Sweeps – Certificate issued with every sweep  

NVQ Qualified and Guild of Master Chimney Sweeps members 

Chimney Sweeping / Service & Repair / Cowl Supply and Fitting 

Find us on Facebook and Google  

www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd 

Book Your Appointment Today 

 

Call today to have your  
oven, hob, extractor or Aga 

professionally cleaned 

Call Lewis Fletcher  
07772 629281 

lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com 

www.ovenwizards.com 
 

Flora Design 
Professional  

Garden Designer  

flora@floradesign.co.uk 

www.floradesign.co.uk 
BA(Hons)  DipGD 

Call Flora now on:  

01981 580 346 

07970 264 708 

 Bespoke garden designs 

 Whole or part garden plans 

 Planting plans 

Page 22 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Philip Partridge 

Local mobile small scale  
firewood processing.  
Small jobs considered  

within reason.  

Call 07815617275.  
philippart67@gmail.com 

Pigsty Studio &  
Art Gallery 
Contemporary art,  

prints & cards for sale 

Brush and Bubbles 

Saturday 8 February, 
10am to 4:30pm 

Painting workshop 
with lunch &  

prosecco £75 

Book & pay on: 
www.pigstystudioartistinresidence.studio  

Chris Thompson  

07854094888 

thompson.chrissie@gmail.com 

f Pigsty Studios  

Instagram: pigsty_studios_artist 

Pigsty Studio, Saddlebow Hill, HR2 8HD 

 

http://www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd
mailto:lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ovenwizards.com
mailto:flora@floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk
mailto:philippart67@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.pigstystudioartistinresidence.studio/
mailto:thompson.chrissie@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advert%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
https://www.facebook.com/pigstystudios/
mailto:info@hollymore.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.hollymore.co.uk/


Page 23 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

N E W  H A R P  I N N  
H O A R W I T H Y  

Award Winning village pub. Open Wednesdays—Sundays  

in winter. Locally sourced home cooked food,  

local ales and ciders.  

Monthly Quiz and Music nights.  

Family Friendly and Dog Friendly 

01432 840 900      /      booking@thenewharpinn.co.uk 

Burger Nights Sunday Roasts 

Page 24 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

mailto:booking@thenewharpinn.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.monmouth-savoy.co.uk/
http://www.monmouth-savoy.co.uk/


Page 25 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Why not subscribe to  

the Parish News? 

Make sure of your  

copy every month for  

only £7 per annum 

Cash or cheque (payable to  

St. Weonards Group Magazine) handed 

or delivered to your distributor. 

Alternatively, we now accept BACS 

transfer from your bank account to  

St. Weonards Group Magazine 

Sort Code: 20-00-85 

Account number: 70786276 

please include your surname as the reference. 

www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/ 
find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/ 

Would you like to donate? 

Donations go towards ministry of  
the church in St Weonards. 

Profits from the magazine go  
to local community grants. 

Follow the long link below to  
make your own contribution  
to our local community in  
St Weonards. 

For more details about the benefice  
see our web site at : www.stw.org.uk 

Page 26 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Advertisers index 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

A & G Machinery Services  .............. 3 

Aquassist ......................................... 6 

Avalon Tree Surgery ...................... 13 

Barbara Garlick .............................. 15 

Birches Bridge Club ......................... 4 

Broad Oak Garage ........................... 8 

Certainlywood ................................ 17 

Cherished Funerals ....................... 17 

Chris Strange  
  (Building & Carpentry).................. 10 

Colin (Garden Maintenance) .......... 10 

Creative Kinesiology ........................ 2 

Deborah Cronshaw .......................... 7 

Dennis Walker & Son  
  (Tree Services) ............................ 12 

Eve Lomas Therapies .................... 17 

FarmFlock ..................................... 12 

Flora Designs ................................ 22 

Franklin Plumbing & Heating ........... 2 

Garway Hall & Community Centre . 12 

Garway Pre-school .......................... 4 

Geolec Electrician Services ............. 2 

Gerald Benjamin  
  (Electrical Services) ..................... 15 

Gleam Clean ................................. 15 

Golden Valley Construction ............. 9 

Golden Valley Funeral Services ...... 1 

Golden Valley Tree Services ......... 15 

Greenleaf Architecture ................... 20 

Continued overleaf ... 

for Advertisers’ Services index see p28 

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm) 

£22 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5 

£44 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5 

£44 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0 

£88 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0 

£88 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5 

£176 Full page 19.2 13.0 

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but cannot be  
held responsible or liable for any products, goods or services offered.  

Advertising Terms & Conditions  
The advertisements contained within this publication are covered by Copyright. 
The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of the advertiser or 

the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws 

Why not advertise with us for the rest of the year and support the  
St. Weonards Parish News at the same time? Free design service available.  

See our advertisement rates and sizes table below.  
For further information email Mark at: stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
http://www.stw.org.uk
mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertising%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 27 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Advertisers index (Continued) 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

Hereford Coatings .......................... 13 

Hillman's Florist .............................. 15 

Hollow Ash ..................................... 17 

Hollymore ....................................... 22 

Home Choice Flooring ..................... 3 

Howats Chimney Sweeps .............. 21 

Inti Electrical Solutions ..................... 5 

Iyengar Yoga .................................. 11 

J P Mower Services ....................... 16 

James Robson (Building) ............... 14 

James Walter (Building Services) .... 9 

Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons) ....... 16 

Juliet Ablett Homeopathy ............... 15 

Kelsmor Dairy................................... 6 

Kemble at Home .............................. 5 

Lara Payne Reflexology ................. 17 

Llama Trekking................................. 1 

Lynne Bradley (Piano Lessons) ..... 15 

N R Evans & Co ............................... 5 

Nails & Beauty................................ 14 

New Harp Inn ................................. 23 

Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning) ............ 10 

Old Gore Farm ............................... 18 

Oldfield Forge................................... 2 

Orcop Parish Hall ........................... 10 

Oven Wizards................................. 22 

Owl Good Neighbour ...................... 18 

P G M & Son .................................... 7 

P Muldowney & Sons ..................... 14 

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services ... 4 

Paul Ackerman (Carpenter) ............ 10 

Pengethley Farm Shop................... 11 

Philip Partridge  
  (Firewood processing) .................. 22 

Pigsty Studio & Art Gallery ............. 22 

R K Soft Tissue Massage ............... 18 

Ross Vincent .................................... 1 

Sarah L Hope (Osteopath) ............. 17 

Savoy Theatre ................................ 24 

Shining Stars Pre-school ................ 20 

South Herefordshire Dowsers .......... 1 

St Weonards Village Hall .................. 3 

STS Chimney & Stove...................... 2 

Tolley Home Services .................... 16 

Town & Country  
  Plastering & Decorating ................ 11 

Vivien Ray craniosacral therapy ....... 1 

Webb Groundworks ......................... 9 

Wellington Consulting....................... 7 

Williams Dental Care ...................... 19 

Wormelow Filling Station .................. 8 

Wye Valley Group ............................ 6 

 

for Advertisers’ Services index see p28 

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

Page 28 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Index of Advertisers’ Services 
Agas, heating & plumbing 

   services ........................ 2,4,16 

Architectural services............. 20 

Art gallery & studio ................ 22 

Beauty treatments ................. 14 

Blacksmith ............................... 2 

Bookkeeping, accountants & 

  office services ..................... 5,7 

Bridge Club .............................. 4 

Builders & Construction 

 ................................. 9,10,14,22 

Car sales, servicing,  

  MOT and repairs .................... 8 

Carpentry .................. 9,10,14,22 

Chimney Sweeps ........... 2,16,21 

Cleaning services .................. 15 

Coatings ................................ 13 

Counselling ............................ 18 

Dental care ............................ 19 

Dowsing ................................... 1 

Electricians ...................... 2,5,15 

Entertainment ................... 23,24 

Farm shop ............................. 11 

Firewood ........................... 11,17 

Firewood processing ............. 22 

Flooring ............................... 3,14 

Florist ..................................... 15 

Foot care ................................. 7 

Fruit juice ............................... 17 

Funeral services ................. 1,17 

Garden Design ...................... 21 

Gardening Services ............... 10 

Groundwork  ............................ 9 

Guttering ........................... 14,16 

Health ............... 1,2,11,15,17,18 

Hedge cutting ........................ 10 

Home / live-in care  .................. 5 

Ice Cream & Milk  ............... 6,11 

Kindling ............................. 11,17 

Llama Trekking ........................ 1 

Machinery services ............. 3,16 

Music theory lessons ............. 16 

Oven cleaning ........................ 21 

Owl Community Support ........ 18 

Painters & Decorators ...... 1,9,14 

Pest Control services ............... 7 

Piano lessons ................... 15,16 

Plasterers & Damp-proofing .. 11 

Pre-school/Toddler ............. 4,20 

Property maintenance ....... 14,16 

Pubs ...................................... 23 

Roofing ............................. 10,14 

Septic Tank emptying .............. 6 

Shepherding services ............ 12 

Singing ................................... 16 

Skip Hire, recycling etc ............ 6 

Small bale hay ....................... 17 

Stonework & Brickwork 

....................................... 9,10,14 

Tree services .......... 10,12,13,15 

Village Halls & Community  

  Centres  ....................... 3,10,12 

Window fitting ................... 14,16 

Window cleaning.................... 15 

Yoga ...................................... 11 

for an advertisers’ index see pages 26/7 

http://www.stw.org.uk

	On screen magazine February 2025.pdf
	Magazine Ads 25-02a for web.pdf

